S

I

Paper #172 1997-99 Budget April 30, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

~ From: Bob Lang, Diréctor
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Wexghts and Measures Inspectmn Program o Liquxé Petroleum Gas (DATCP)

[LFB Summa.ry Page 82 #11 as 1t reiates to LPG]

CURRENT LAW

DATCP administers a weights and measures program that enforces ‘state laws ‘designed
to ensure the accuracy of measuring devices and quantity declarations used in commercial
transactions: . The program ‘protects’ consumers ‘and businesses from misrepresentations and

- fraudulent practices. through regular. Inspections of devices and.commodities. - As part.of this = .
general authonty, the Depammnt pcﬁodzcaﬂy mspects the’ accuracy of hqmd petro}eum gas SE T

(LPG) meters

GGVERNOR

Annualiy, require that all seﬂers of: hqmﬁed petroieum gas (LPG) (those who sell lzqmd
petroieum gas-or operate a meter that measures the amount of liquified petroleum gas that person
delivers) have their meters tested for accuracy according to Department standards. Testing or
service companies would be required to promptly-provide a meter inspection report to the seller
and file a copy of the inspection report with the Department within 30 days of the:inspection.
Both the meter testing and service companies and the person whose meters are inspected would
be required to have on-file:at least three years of meter inspection reports and make them
available to-DATCP: upon request. The Department would bill each meter testing and service
company $20, payable by April-1, for each meter that the campany has filed an: mspecu(m repcm
for ‘during the preceding year. - e e _ o o EETTI S

Agricalture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #172) Page 1



"7 The Department could promulgate riiles on standards for ‘the construction, installation,
maintenance, inspection and testing of liquified petroleum gas meters. The Department would
also have the specific authority to inspect or test any meter. The bill would also create the
following fees associated with DATCP inspections: -

a. A seller-would pay.' a $150 fee if the seller’s meter fails a Department inspection
or test because the amount of gas delivered is less than the meter indicates;

b. A seller would pajf é $1SO .f.ée if the seller’s meter has not been inspected within
365 days of the Department’s inspection (first applies to inspections or testing conducted one
year after the effective date of the bill); and

c. A seller would pay a $250 reinspection fee if the Department reinspects a meter
~ that has previously failed a Department inspection and the meter fails a reinspection because the
amotnt ‘of gas delivered is less. than the mieter indicates. “However; if the reinspection is more
than 180 days after the Department’s initial inspection, the seller would be required to pay 2 $150

fee. . .

It is estimated that the fees would produce $30,200 in program revenue in 1997-99.

BISEUSSION-_'_PO}NTS S

g DATCP estimates'-that-.thefe-arc approximately 5{)0.-_tmckam.ount.cd'LPG.meters and

- “400 other LPG meters used:in the state¢ach year to measure the.amount of LPG dispensed to
* consumers. Truck mounted meters are responsible for dispensing most of the LPG in the stae.

These meters are generally used to sell LPG to businesses, homes and mobile homes. Stationary
meters are used to fill smaller tanks, such as those on motor homes and those used at
campgrounds..

2. Chapter 98 of the statutes authorizes DATCP to license service companies that
‘ihstall, inspect, test and calibrate LPG meters and most measuring devices (such as fuel pumps
and vehicle and other scales). 'LPG meters are not currently required to be tested annually.
Service companies-typically charge between:$75 and $100 per inspection. In addition, DATCP
raridomly tests'the measuring devices, including LPG meters, to-ensure that the service.companies
are accurately calibrating and testing the devices. ~ . " 7o e SR L

-“3;" -+ *DATCP: has found that LPG meters are the least accurate devices that the
Department tests. “Over the' last five years, DATCP has conducted approximately 300 tests
‘annually onprimarily truck mounted LPG meters and found that-61% have been in compliance
(39% fail). Those meters found in noncompliance are evenly split in that one-half err in favor
of, and one-half err against, the consumer.

Page 2 Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #172)




= 4: Due toits volatile physical properties, LPG reacts differently depending on the air
temperature which may account forsome -of the noncompliance among LPG meters. Therefore,
even if LPG meters are tested-annually, many of the meters.could continue to misread the amount
of ‘gas delivered due to:environmental factors:largely beyond the control of the meter owner or
a service company. However, while DATCP agrees that a.100% compliance rate will not.-be
achieved, the Department indicates that increased test;mg and 1mpr0ved LPG meter servicing
should nn;srove the current complzamce rate. SRS - : :

S Tt is estamated that DATCP ‘18 cumantly ded;catmg .33 FTE and apprommateiy
'$26,400 to perform LPG inspections. ‘The LPG.program currently generates no revenue: for the
weights and measures program. The Governor’s récommendation would generate:approximately
$24,200 annually (approximately. $6,000 in. 1997-98) to.defray the costs of inspecting LPG
meters. Revenues would be generated as follows: $18;000:($4,500 in 1997-98) associated with
approximately 900 annual service company inspections; $5,000 (81,200 in 1997-98) associated
‘with DATCP’s ‘initial mspectmm, and $1 260 ($3G@ in 1997—98) associated with: DATCP
reinspections. . AT T

6. The bill would require that LPG meters be tested annually by a service company,
which could likely increase the compliance rate. Further, DATCP will continue to randomly
inspect these devices to ensure that the service companies are properly certifying the meters.
DATCP has indicated that as the compliance rate of LPG ‘meters increases the level of
mspectmns done by the: Department will hkely decrease. o - v

- . Under the blil ifa seiler $ meter fails a Depar&ment mspectzon or test befcause the
:fa.moum of gas.delivered is less than the meter indicates, the seller is charged a $150 inspection
- fee. The arguments for chargmg this fee are: (a) the 5150 fee would provide sellers of LPG with
an incentive to contract with a reputabie service company and would provide service companies
with an incentive to provide quality work if they want to retain their customers; and (b) the seller
has benefitted from delivering less LPG than the consumer paid for.

8. Some concerns have been raised about the faimess of providing DATCP with
authority to potentiaily charge LPG sellers for inspections shortly after being inspected by the
service company. If DATCP finds their LPG meter is dispensing less LPG than is being charged
for, an LPG seller would likely face $300-to $350 in inspection costs within a one-year period
associated with that meter, as follows: $75 to $100 (pérhaps $95 to $120 under the bill) for an
initial service company inspection; $150 for the DATCP inspection; and $75 to.$100 for a
subsequent service company visit to re~calibrate the meter so that it is in compliance. DATCP
contends these potential costs provade incentive for sellers to {}btam accurate testing or seek a
guarantee from a service company, which could, in turn, increase the quality of the service
companies work and increase overall ccmphance However, it could be argued that the proposed
$250 fee for a DATCP reinspection of a LPG meter found in noncompliance would also provide
such incentives.

Agricalture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper-#172) Page 3



-9 =7+ Further, the bill would ‘allow: DATCP the. anthority to assess.the same fee to a
-seller whethe; the seller was inspected by DATCP: two weeks or ten-months after being. inspected
by a service:company.: This could occur despite the fact that a seller inspected-by DATCP ten
months after'being inszected by the service company: hkeiy benefitted from a greater amount of
saies revenues assommed w1th overchargmg fo; the’ amaunt of LPG.delivered.

10. Whﬂe assessing a SISO fee for DATCP mmai mspectwns where a meter 175 in
the favor of the seller may increase compliance more quickly, eliminating the initial DATCP
‘inspection fee, while retaining the: proposed $250 reinspection: fee, could alleviate the concerns
'surrounding the fee. This altérnative-would reduce estimated revenues by $1,200 in. 1997-98 and
'$5,000 annually ‘thereafter, and ‘provide LPG : sellers with an opportunity: to-comply with the
'Z)epamnent s inspection before being assessed a fee by ‘the Department for nom:omphance
Revenues would bc $24 100 m 199’7-99 rather than $30 390 under:the bill. T

S 1 If no’ fees are charged for service company mspections or I)ATCP mspectzans
other fee payers would continue to subsadize the DATCP LPG inspections. L

'ALTERNATIVES TO BASE

1o Approvc the Govemor $ recommendatwn as rcﬁsumated to requlra that LPG
meters be tested annually and provide:DATCP: with the anthority to assess-the following. fees:
(a) $20 per LPG meter mspected by weights and measures service companies; (b) $150 for a
‘DATCP inspection if the meter-errs in-favor of the seller orif the seller is operating a meter that
-~ has'not been mspected 'within 365 days of the. EATCP mspectmn,, ané (c) $250 ifa meter erTs
) '&n favor of the seiier dlmng reznspecuc'” 'by DATCP I _ R

__ Aitemamﬂ — T ]
1997-89 n&vzmuz (Ghange to. Base) o sa0200 |
- | fChangethf'f i

c 20 Approve the Govemor s recommendaxzon except the pi‘OVlSion that wou}d aiiow

DATCP the authority to assess-a $150 initial inspection fee for sellers to LPG whose meters
deliver less gas than indicated (reduces Governor’s reconnnendaiwn as reestimated by, $l 200 in
199’7«98 and $5 000:1n 1998-99} L x : :

1997-99 nﬁvmau&* (Change to Base) "'séc_i,wo
o [Changs ol -$243007 |

Page 4 ‘Agriculture, Trade and Consumer: Protection (Paper #172}




Representative Albers

AGRICUL’YURE TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

Liquxd Peiroleum Gas {Paper #172]

Motion:
Move the following:

1. Require DATCP to promulgate rules requiring that all owners of liuified petroleum
gas’ (LPG) meters register their- LPG meters. LPG meter owners wauld be required to submit a
$25 one-time registration fee. The registration fee wouid apply to each meter in operation to be
paid within 60 days of the effective date of the rule and to each new meter within 60 days of
being mstalled.

2. Annually (each calendar year) require each LPG meter to be tested by a licensed
meter servicing company.

3. Within 30 days after testing the LPG meter, the testing company would be required
_to send the results to DATCP.

4 - DATCP would be- reqmwd to notify the owner if the meter has not been: tested ato

which time the meter-owner would have 30 days to test their meter. If the meter owner fails to
comply within 30 days of being notified the Department could assess the meter owner a fee of
up to $100 for each meter that remains untested. :

5. I-f.the_ LPG meter is not regi_Stéred, allow DATCP to assess the meter owner _ﬁ'f{e:e of
up to $250 per meter. The owner of the meter would have 30 days to comply and pay the fee,
or the fee would be increased by $10 per day thereafter until the meter is found in compliance.

6.  If the service company does not report the test result on a meter to DATCP, the

servicing company would be required to pay any fees related to that meter until the test is
reported.

Motion #450 {over)



Note:

The motion would require registration fees on a one-time basis for both existing LPG
meters and LPG meters to be installed in the future. Currently, an estimated 900 LPG meters
exist in the state which would result in one-time revenues of $22,500. Fee revenues associated
with newly installed meters, unregistered or untested meters are unknown.

]

[Revenue Change to Base: $22,500 PR}
{Revenue Change to Bill: -$25,900 PR}

MO#_ ==l
BURKE N A
DECKER N A
GEORGE Y N {AZ
JAUCH i N A
WINEKE Y ON A
SHIBILSK] ﬁ’i’f N A
COWLES 5’?& PN A
JENSEN N A
OURADA N A
HARSDORF N A
_ | ALBERS N A
GARD N A
KAUFERT N A
LINTON N A
COGGS N A
AE_| 7 No L4 pms |

Motion #450




Representative Albers

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

Weights and Measures

Motion:

_ Move to adopt the Governors recommendation to require that the annual motor vehicle
scale license fee be increased from $30 to $60 during the 1997-99 biennium only

Note;

The motion would modify the Governor’s recommendation and provide a one-time increase
in motor vehicle license scales from $30 to $60 in the biennium.

BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBH.SKi
COWLES
PANZER

< g g <

@zzzzzzz zzz@%

>>>b>@>>

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF

I ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT

JAINTON

COGaS

ae [0 vo

PP PP b>p

S
B

Motion #1027




Representative Jensen

" AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

Weights and Measures Program

Motion:

Move to spectfy that mumcxpalatxes contracting with DATCP to provide wezghts
measures services be allowed to charge businesses within their municipality to cover tha costs

of the DATCP inspections.

W Lo 5/(*‘2.» ‘éfi%&«‘c}!?d

_ Note:

Under current law, any municipality with a population of 5,000 or more is required to
establish a municipal department of weights and measures to enforce the weights and measures
statutes. Municipalities can contract with the Departiment to conduct the inspection activities (93
cities are currently under contract with DATCP) and DATCP may assess the municipalities a fee
for conducting the inspections. Current law does not specify whether municipalities may pass
on costs to regulated businesses.

P
£

Ln%’

’wunxﬁ Y,
DECKER. :
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSK)
COWLES
PANZER

e > pBHr >

TRRZEZ2ZEZZZ

| sENsEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
cOGGS

ZEZRZZZ2Z 2
PBPD>DP DD

Motion #475




Maintain current law (no fees would be assessed for LPG meter inspections by

3.
service companies or DATCP).
Alternative 3 PR
1997-99 REVENUE (Change to Base) $0
{Change to Bilt - 848,400

Prepared by: Al Runde

MO#
e

BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

'<'<'<'<-<-<.<_<
Trrzzzz =
>>>>>>p>

JENSEN
CURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

e I S )
rTEZ2Zzrz
PEPrrrDpLn

‘ Page 5
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #172) o




Paper #173 1997-99 Budget April 30, 1997

To:  Joint Committee ‘on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
TLegislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Agr:cuiturai Investment Aids e Sustamabie Agncu}ture Grants (DATCP)

[LFB Summary Page 84 Item #15}

CURRENT LAW

DATCP administers an agriculture development and diversification (ADD) grant program
that provides grants to fund demonstration projects, feasibility analyses, and applied research
toward new or alternative.technologies and practices to stimulate agnculmral deveicpment and
econom;c actzvzty Base level funding is $200, 000 GPR annualiy : ks

DATCP also has authority to provide suStainabIe agriculture grants for demonstration
projects. designed to encourage the use of pracnces or systems that emphasize the use of
renewable resources and minimize the need. for energy inputs. and other inputs from non-
renewabie sources. No funding is currently provzded for the program.

GOVERNOR

‘Provide $200,000 GPR: annually for -agricultural development. and diversification and
sustainable ‘agriculture ‘grants.”- The bill would’ double ‘available -funding from $200,000 to
$400,000 annually for grants to farmers or other entrepreneurs to develop new agricultural crops
and livestock products, value-added-and: other new uses for existing products and new business
ventures. Grants for research or other activities to improve the state’s agricultural industry are
also provided. The program would be renamed the "agricultural investment aids program” and
would be expanded to allow the Department to make grants to fund sustainable agriculture
demonstration projects.

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #173) Page 1




1. Under the bill, the agricultural investment aids program would consist of the current
agricultural development and diversification (ADD) program and the sustainable agriculture grant
program. However, the bill does not require.that a specified amount be allocated to either

program.

2. The ADD program,. gstablished in 1989, provides grants to fund demonstration
projects, feasibility analyses, and applied research toward new or alternative technologies and
practices to stimulate agricultural development and economic activity. Since the program began,
approximately $1.3 million in grants have been awarded to farmers, researchers and
agribusinesses to fund a variety of development and diversification efforts (examples include
feasibility studies on the marketability of specialty cheeses, shitake mushrooms and organic beef).

~3.  The ADD program grant applications have consistently exceeded the available level
of funding ($200,000 annually). Since 1989-90, the program has been able to fund 10% of the
grants requested and 13% of the proposals submitted. The following table lists the program
activity since 1989-90. _

ADD Program Activity

e e ol s o Fanding v s o e o s JOmants
cXear oo - Reguested .. Approved . - ... .. Proposals . .Approved

198990 . $1,435000 . $100000 . S48 . 6
1990-91 1,700,000 200,000 60 N
199192 . 2394000 . 212000 . % o 13
oves " Jusae aeee” T e 12
199394 29203000 200,000 otres T
1995-96 7481800 200000 - 93 o A2

Total $13,336,900  $1,312,000 576 75

.. 4. - While the bill-would fund more grant requests, whether the increase is.approved or
not; funiding would continue to be substantially lower than program-demand. Further, DATCP
indicates that ‘approximately $100,000 annually of the additional funding would likely be used
to fund sustainable agriculture grants.-However, it should be noted that unfunded grant proposals
could be overstated in that:applicants who do not receive funding in-one year could reapply the
next year, Therefore, some of the program demand could be cumulative. o

Page 2 Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection {Paper. #173)




5. 'The sustainable agriculture program was created in 1987 ‘to provide grants for
demonstration projects designed to encourage the use of practices or systems that emphasize the
use of repewable resources and minimize the need for energy inputs and other inputs from non-
renewable sources while maintaining proﬁtabzhty The program has provided over $2.9 million
in grants for 182 progects

6. In the past, the program was funded with federal oil overcharge funds. The program
was eliminated in the 1995-97 budget, because the oil overcharge funds were no longer available
and no alternative funding source was provided for the program. In its 1995-97 budget request,
DATCP identified funding including $198,000 in 1996-97 in unspent GPR funds from its soil and
water resource management program to be used to provide sustainable agriculture grants.
However, in his 1995-97 biennial budget recommendations the Governor deleted the GPR
identified by DATCP. - The Legislature adopted the Governor’s recommendation and required
DATCP to submit a funding report for the sustainable agriculture program- to the standing
committees on agriculture of each house of the Legislature by June 1, 1996.

7. In meeting thé"iég_i_siative requirement, DATCP established a 13-member advisory
committee to develop a proposal for a funding source for the program. The Committee did not
recommend a short-term funding source for 1996-97. However, based on the Committee’s work,
the DATCP Secretary recommended that long-term funding for the program come from: (a) GPR
funding because. the program would benefit -all citizens of Wisconsin; or (b) the segregated
agrichemical management fund, which has a substantial balance.

8. The funding report also indicated that other midwestern states (llinois, lowa and
Minnesota) have sustamable agnculture graut programs that have 'prov1ded $150,000 to $635,000
annually in grants s _ o

9. “While the current ADD program would appear to allow DATCP to fund sustainable
agriculture projects, the bill would provide the Department specific anthority to make grants from
the agricultural investment aids appropriation.

ALTERNATIVES TO BASE

1. Provide $200,000 annually in agriculture investment aids for agricultural

~development and diversification and sustainable agriculture grants from one of the following:

a.  $200,000 GPR annually as recommended by the Governor.

Alternative 1a Lo GPR
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to.Base) $400,000
[Change to Bilf a7

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #173) Page 3



- b :$100,000 GPR annually for-the ADD program:and. $100,000 SEG
annua.lly from the agnchem;cal managemem fund for- sustainable - agriculture -

grants
Alternative 1b GPR SEG " TOTAL
1997:99 FUNDING (Change fo Base) 200000 S200000  $400.000.
B [Change fo Bfll ) »$20¢,'a'eo' _szga,__ooo_ ' Cos0

Prov;de $190 OOQ annualiy in aédmonal gra.nt fundmg and do.one o:f the foilowmg:

' a;-l Prowde DATC? speaﬁc authomy 10 makc grants 1o fund sustaanable
agnculmre grants (grams cauld be made zmder fundmg pmvxdcd to the ADD

pmgram) er
AItematwaZa et T GPB
199798 FUNDING (Change to- Base)  $200,000 |
thange a‘oB:!! -$200,000] |

b '--Prohibit’-DATCPffrdm*mak'ing' sustainable agriculture grants;

_ Aitematwezb S | ... EBRRG
199789 Fuumm (Change to Base) we 000 |
L [Changemsrﬂ . »seeaooag

¢. " Provide ‘the fundmg from the agnchermcal management fund for
- sustainable agrlcu}ture ‘grantsi e SR : o -

Allernative 2¢ - GPR SEG Total

1997-89 FUNDING {Change to Base) $0 $200,000.  $200,000 |
[Change to Bill - $400,000 $200,000 - $200,000]

3. Maintain current law funding (8200,000 annually) for the agricultural investment aids
program and do one of the following:

a. Provide DATCP specific authority to make granis from existing funds
to fund sustainable agrlculture grants or

Page 4 ‘Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #173}



b. Delete authority to make sustainable agriculture grants.

. Alternative 3 GPR
1997-89 FUNDING {Change to Base) $0
[Change to Bill - $400,0001

Prepared by: Al Runde

-"’_°”-.A'% ib )

Jovmke ) N a
DECKER = (Y N &
GEORGE - . N @

s JAUGH N.-

WINEKE N A
SHIBILSKI N A
COWLES N A
PANZER N A
JENSEN A
] OURADA A
HARSDORF A
ALBERS A
GARD . A
KAUFERT “A
LINTON A
COGGS A

Agricultare, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #173) Page 5




l #&#S{ifﬁ p

@,}%{.%Q?&
/0?3 5% /épﬁ 'f;@ f:ﬁfé&m &M%%&u}@?

ciealtuie diver s_éiT .

_

i

, f:}%m g@%g 7 55; ] Q{fwagif & fé{?ﬁ’%ﬁm«éﬁ

Mo#

BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSK)
COWLES
PANZER

>>>>>@7;§>

JENSEN

Y
QURADA (Y
HARSDORF %

BERS

Y

Y

Y

Y

GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

Avsﬁuol_@_ms_é_

o=
}Ph}hb)b




Paper #174 - |

' ..1997-99 Budget

From Bob Lang, Dimctor '
Legzslamfﬁ Flscal'Bureau

. -;"-.:'CURRENT LAW

GOVERNOR

Reduce GPR fun Ing ot
available pari-mutuel racm revenues

DISCUSSION POINTS

a0, 1997

f)ATCP provides. county and dlstnct fazr aldS from two appropriations: a GPR sum -
_-__-;._ﬁ:sufﬁment ‘appropriation capped at $585, 000 annuaily ‘and .a" pari-mutuel snpplemental aid
appropria '"on capped at $650'GGO_ annualiy from Whlch avaalabie program revenues reduce the | :

jr:.county a,nd diStI‘iCE fa:r alds by $138 700 in 1997~98 to. reﬂect g

1. The Gammg Beard receives certain panamutuel racing revenues that are - .
appropria:tﬂd for the Beard’s regulatory responsabﬂmes relating ‘to” panmmlmzei racing’ and i
wagering. Primarily, this revenue is derived from: (a) fees charged for the supervision of racing; - -
(b) fees charged for required licenses and related background investigations of. license appl;czmts,-, R
(c) a special program allocation of 0.75% of the total amount wagered on a race day; and (d) ali' =

winnings unclaimed within 90 days of the end of the race year.

Agnculn:tre, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #174) . Page'1 i



e K the end of ‘4 fiseal year, any available balance in the appropriation is transferred
as follows: (a} $650,000 annually to the Department of Agricultare, Trade and Consumer
Protection (DATCP) to provide state aids to counties and agricultural societies, associations or
boards and to incorporated dairy or livestock associations; and (b) $50,000 annually to DATCP
to provide aid to the Wisconsin livestock breeders association for the conduct of junior livestock

shows and other livestock educational programs. Any remaining amount lapses to the state’s
general fund. -

3. Under current revenue estimates, pari-mutuel racing revenue available for transfer
to DATCP would total $376,500 in 1997-98 and $320,400 in 1998-99 above that anticipated in
SB 77. It should be noted, however, that the estimate assumes that current levels of race
performances and wagering would continue through the 1997-99 biennium. The closing of a

racetrack or competition from other forms of gambling could affect net revenues and the amount
avaalab}e 10 ’DATCP woaid change accordmfriy

The pan-»mutuei revenues transferred to BATC? offset the icvcl of GPR funds for
the connty and district fair aids’ program on a dollar-for-dollar basis. Base level. GPR funding
is provided from a sum sufficient appropriation not to exceed $585,000. Therefore, fair aids will

be funded at no less than $585,000 in each year, regardless of any fluctuations in pa.n~mutuei
revenues.

'MODIFICATION T{) BASE

v Reestamate GPR fundmg for ceumy and dlstnct fair aids by deietmg an addzuanal
$376 5(}0 i 1997»98 and $320, 490 in 1998«»99 to reﬂect cur:rent estimates: of narizmntmal racing
revenues for the 1997-99 biennium.

Modtftcatwn GPR

1" 1967-89 FUNDING' {Change toBase) -gesseo0 | [ ‘;ZEEZR
[Change to Bifl --8696,900} GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSK!
COWLES
PANZER

ZZZZZZZZ
» > » > > PP P

Prepared by:- Al Runde and Art:Zimmerman ;. - JENSEN
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUEERT
LINTON
COGGS

w2 22X
PR PRP PP

H
i

(L ol
AYE | 2 NOX . BBS L

Page 2 Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #174)




Paper #175 1997-99 Budget April 30, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

7+ Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
' Alds fcr Federal Balry Pelxcy Refcrm Actlvmes (DATCP)
{LFB Summary Page 85 Item #17}
GOVERNOR
- Provide $50,000 each: year in a biennial appropriation to establish a grant program to

provide assistance to the Department and: orgamzatzons working to referm federal milk marketing
orders for the benefit of state zmik producers e : :

DISCUSSION POINTS
Federal Dairy Pricing Concerns

1. © ‘Wisconsin’s Dairy industry contributes an estimated $17 billion annually to-the
state’s economy and ‘accounts: for an estimated 200,000 full and part-time jobs in the state. -

- c200 Itis beheved that Wisconsm s dazry faxmers along with dairy farmers throughaut
the Midwest, ‘are at-a competitive disadvantage to-other regions under the current federal: milk
marketing order‘system. The milk marketing order system sets:forth milk marketing practices
including the minimum prices that must be paid to producers. Milk prices vary by each order
and :generaﬂy rise depending on how far the milk production is from Eau Claire, Wisconsin. The
cufrent: pncmg order system is large}y based on ‘conditions that existed in the milk market in. the

1960s.

3. The 1996 Farm Bill requires the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) to
consolidate the 30 federal milk marketing orders into 10 to 14 new orders and to establish milk

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #175) Page 1



bricing rules. USDAis soliciting comments and idéas on potential changes to the current federal
marketing orders and development of the new consolidated orders is likely to continue through
at least December, 1998. The consolidation of the orders is required to be completed by April,
1999, _ AR

4, DATCP officials indicate that an indication of the potential impact that milk
marketing order reform will have on the dairy industry is demonstrated by the fact that other
regions of the country are already conducting analysis and sending officials to Washington to
pursue their state’s interests under the marketing order system. Wisconsin has also expended
funds to send the Governor, DATCP Secretary and other agriculture officials to Washington to
discuss dairy price reform.

5. . In addition, the USDA. Secretary recently decided to allow the formation of a
'Northeast Interstate Dairy Compact, whereby six northeast states are allowed to set minimum -
prices paid to producers for ‘milk. ~DATCP and ‘the state’s dairy industry :contend that the

existence of the Northeast Compact could lead to higher prices received by dairy farmers in the

Northeast compared to the prices received by Wisconsin farmers. Higher prices could lead to

surplus production in that region which will likely lower milk prices in other regions including
the midwest. In addition, surplus production could increase federal taxpayer funded purchases
of excess production. ST

w60 - Other Wisconsin industriesinvolved in interstate commerce that.are concerned that
‘federal Tules or orders may put them at-a disadvantage to. their-competitors in other states could
also argue to use state tax dollars to advance their:interests in' Washington. -‘On the other hand,
due to the significance of the dairy industry in the state and the impending federal rule changes,

" the potential for improving the Wisconsin dairy industry’s competitive position does exist. =~

Aid For Dairy Reform

7. DATCP indicates the $50,000 provided each year under the bill would be the
state’s contribution to the Upper Midwest Dairy Coalition to assist their efforts-to reform federal
dairy policy and Correct any inequities that exist under the current pricing system.. The Coalition
was established in 1995, for that purpose and has members that include dairy cooperatives, farm:
organizations, trade associations and state-agencies. ‘A Coalition official indicates that the state
funding ‘would be used to assist-with the cost of ‘economic and legal analyses which could be
used to educate federal officials about the inequities in the federal pricing systerm. ;

' 8 ~'The Upper Midwest Coalition generaily consists:of Wisconsin;: Hlinois,-lowa,
Minnesota and North and South Dakota. DATCP and the Minnesota Department of Agriculture
have provided the Coalition with funding in the past. Each state has provided approximately
$10,000 to assist with economic analyses conducted at the University of Wisconsin. A Coalition
official indicates that the Coalition does not-expect: contributions ‘from the remaining states

Page 2 Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection {Paper #175)




because the dairy mdustry is not as prevalent in those states and thus the overall economic impact
of the federal pricing system 15 less

9, Two bills 'being- considered by the Minnesota Legislature would provide $50,000
or $90,000 annually toward the Coalition’s efforts. To date, the Coalition has received
approximately $85,000 in member contnbunons for the current fiscal year The Coahtzon s goal
is to raise $150,000 annually. '

10.  The $50,000 in funding provided each year is provided on an on-going basis and
therefore, would be part.of the Department’s base funding for the 1999-2001 biennium.
However, since the federal ‘marketing order reform is required to be completed by April, 1999,
the Committee could provide the funding on a one-time basis. Under this alternative, the funding
would not becomc part of the Departmen{ 8 base for the next biennium.

.'11 . DATCP prowded SIOO{)O n- 1995 96 from n:s markenng general operations - _
appmpnanon (51,503, 900 in base fundmcr) for the Coalition’s efforts. DATCP indicates funding . - =~
will likely not be prov;da& in 1996-97." Arguably, since DATCP used marketing funds in the.

past, DATCP could give federal dairy price reform priority use of these funds and fund the
state’s annual contribution to the Coahtmn f_rom existing funding in this appropriation.

12. Further, DATCP administers an agriculture development and diversification (ADD)
grant program that provides grants to fund demonstration projects, feasibility analyses, and
- applied research toward new or alternative technologies and practices to-stimulate agricultural
. development and economic activity. The program is currently provided $200,000 GPR annually

for grants and the bill contains an additional $200,000 GPR annually. ($400; 000 to;:ai) for the o

progz:am and ’wou}d ex;;and the program to fund sustainable agriculiure: grants S

13. DATCP’s rule related to the ADD program (ATCP 161) states that DATCP can
award ADD grants for purpose of improving the competitive position of the state’s agriculture

industry. The state’s contribution to the Coalition would be an allowable purpose in that the =
Coalition’s ‘goal is to remove the inequities of the current federal dalry pricing system which

would improve the mdustry s competitive position. Therefore, DATCP could provide the $50,000
for dairy price reform activities in each year of the biennium either from the ADD program, the
marketing appropriation or a combination of the two.

ALTERNATIVES TO BASE
1. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $50,000 in each year in a

biennial appropriation to establish a grant program to provide assistance to the Department and
organizations working to reform federal policy, including federal milk marketing orders.

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #175) Page 3



Ahernative i

1997-99 FUNDING {Change to Base)
__.[Change 1o Bill

| GPR’
© $100,000

80

> Provide $50,000 GPR each year on a one-time basis,

Alternative 2° GPR
159749 FUNDING (Change 1o Basg) $100,000°}
[Chaﬁge to'Bifl -+ RN 1]
3.. - -Maintain current law. (DATCP could ailocate resources for thts purpose from
exzstmg program funds) S o 2 i
Alternatlvets _ G’PR 1
- 1997:99 thums (Changa to Base) 80
{Change to Bill ~ $100,000]

. Prﬁ?ﬂmdbyAlRunde

" Page 4

A

5

Mo# /.7

{ BuURKE ¥ N A
DECKER Yy o A
GEORGE Y N A
JAUCH y A
WINEKE 4 A
SHIBILSKI ¥ A
COWLES 2 A
PANZER v/ A

“ENSEN LY/ A
OURADA s A
HARSDORF Y A
ALBERS Y A
GARD X A
KAUFERT A
LINTON A
COGGS A

; 3
Avsfg;no% ABS

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #175)




MO#

AA,@WAAAAA

zz zzz zRJEY

D>kt >

| BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE

JSHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

LA S G- G

HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT

JENSEN
QURADA
LINTON
COGGS

AYE




Paper #176 1997-99 Budget : April 30, 1997

To: Joint Commuttee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director mox_ (1147
Legislative Fiscal Bureau :

/ BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI

z2zzzzzzz"

Program Revenue Reestimates (DATCP) e : “}&
JENSEN 4

OURADA A

. e T HARSDORF é’f}

A. ANIMAL HEALTH SERVICES. =~ _ ALBERS vl
; ] R GARD ;!5

KAUFERT wx;

Governor /ZLINTON
COGGS

2zzz2zzz

No provision.
ave % no 77
. £ i ABS g
Moedification to Base s ,
Déleté $100,000 PR annually in supplies and services to reflect a reestimate of available

program revenues.

Explanation: The adjustment is necessary in order to hold expenditures within available
' revenues.’ Resulting expenditure authority of $2,025,800 annually would be approximately

9% over current expenditure levels. (Further, if revenues exceed estimates in the future,:

additional expenditure authonty could be sought under s. 16.515 of the statutes. )

._ Modifncat:on “ PR| e
198799 FUND!NG {Ghange to Base) _ ;__$2§9,Qog
[Change to Bill - $200,000}

Agricalture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #176) Page 1



i evenues

Explanatwn T.he ad;ustmem 1s necessazy to hoid expendlmres wzthm est;mate:;i .

' [Cha'nge 0 E»‘:I! : '--"$40;_0'50}-' i

?&nﬂlﬁman ; ; S :
sFuanG (Chaageto Base} 568,000 |
G {{;hangew&{} ?%00;0];

i P{@pa:gdby -_.'Al Runde

Agricultire, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #176)



Representative Jensen

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

Soil and Water Resource Management

Motion:

Move to rename the activities referred to in the statutes as "soil” and water conservation
activities to "land” and water conservation activities.

MO#

ffsuaxa
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

&

hhbbb%}?bb

ZZZTEBEZEZEZZ

3,

| JENSEN
CURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

*

N

. N
@N
{g‘w
/ N

ity

]

p——
,,é?\w i

T com—— i@w

I B

-
[=]

AYE |

Motion #1561




Representative Jensen

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

Unfair Trade Practices

Mation*

‘Move to make the foliowmg changcs to the unfa;r trade practtces and szazr methods of
compeutmn statntes

"Soda water beverage means all beverages commonty knawn as soft drinks, including soda
water, “carbonated “or uncarbonated or sweetened :or- flavored, -and " bases, fountain syrups,
concentrates and powders intended to be reconstituted by wholesalers or retailers to ‘produce soft
drinks. It does not include strong spirituous, vinous, malt, ardent or intoxicating liquors. Soda
water beverage does not include fruit juices, fruit juice-based beverages, mineral and sparkling
waters, wheﬂmr or not ﬂavowd or carbenated teas and other beverages not typlcaliy classified
as soft drinks: : : ..

“Retailer" means every person making sales of soda water beverages for consumption or
use other than resale or further processing or manufacturing. In the case of a person making both
sales at wholesale and retail, such term shall apply to only the retail portion of such sales.
. "Retailer” does:not include the United States, the state, any municipality as defined in Wisconsin.
Statutes’ s 345 OS(I)(a) or any agency’ thereof, or_ -any rehgwus, charitable -or educational

orgamzatmn or institution, but does include any other person engaged in the business of making
retaﬂ saiﬁs wheliy or m part for profit at an institution or facﬁity Gperatcd by such an- exempt

“"Wholesaler" means every person ‘making sales of soda water beverages for purposes of
resale or further processing or manufacturing. In the case of a person making both sales at retail
and wholesale, such term shall apply only to the wholesale portion of such business.

(1) No wholesaler shall discriminate in price, allowance, rebate, refund, commission or
discount between retailers purchasing soda water beverages of like kind, quality or quantity where
the effect of such discrimination may be substantially to lessen competition or tend to create a
monopoly, or to injure, destroy or prevent competition by a person who is or in good faith
intends to become a competitor, in the wholesaling of soda water beverages, unless such
discrimination is:

a.  Merely commensurate with a difference in the cost of manufacture, sale, or delivery
resulting from differing methods or quantities of sale or delivery, or;

Motion #1566 {over)



_b... - -Made in good faith to meet or enable a wholesaler to meet the price or other terms
of a competitor of either of them.

(2) No wholesaler of soda water beverages shall threaten any retailer with any
discrimination prohibited under sub.(1) with the purpose or effect of changing or maintaining
resale prices of the wholesaler.

(3) Nothing in this chapter shall be decmed to prohibit wholesalers of soda water
beverages from selecting their own customers in bona fide transactions not in restraint of trade.

(4) The provisions of sub.(1) shall not be deemed to prohibit a wholesaler of soda watar
beverages from: extending: to-its retailers different terms of .credit. in the ordinary course of
business taking into consideration the financial condition of the individual retailer and- other
factors normally considered in establishing credit, or from offering or furnishing to its retailers
different. advcmsm % promoi:mnal or merchandising services, provided.that such. services shai} not
be mtenéed orused to effect‘a discrimination in price, aﬁawance, rebate, refunci commission or
diSCQim!: pmhxb;tﬁd by saxd sub {1} e S T

In any mvestzgaxxoxi undcr t}ns chapwr, any whoiesaier ugan raqucst ef ti"ie departmcnt shall

furnish to it price: lists :and: such other-information -as directed concerning the .terms. of any.

agreement, transaction, or offer which may be the subject of any prohibition under this chapter.

Note:

Under ATCP 102, it is an unfair trade pracﬁce or fﬁethéd to discﬁiiﬁha.té' in-the. pricés at

which soda water beverages are sold to customers by offering to sell such beverages to retailers

at a discounted price or with rebates, commissions or other price or credit terms, where the effect -

of such discrimination- may be to substanaaﬂy lessen campetmaﬁ or may fend to create a
monopoly. : : : co e

Motion #1566




Item #

28
29

Standard Budget Adjustments

Division of Agricultural Resource Management
Wind Erosion Control Aids

Food Processmg Remspect:on Fees

_ nghts and Measures Program (except LP Ga.s)
" Public Siorage Warehouse Kacpers -
* Grain’ Inspecnon ?rogram o
_ Vegetable Inspection Program
- Stray Voltage Program’

‘Farm Services Center. Reorganization
Animal Disease Control -

- Computer Infrastructure
- Information. Technology Plan’ Implementanon
- Consolidation of Computer Staff
: Labaratory Services — Staff Reduction
. Laboratory Services

Legal Services Consolidation
Court Ordered Restitution

AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

wmsxe
SHIBILSK)
COWLES
PANZER -
JENSEN
-QURADA " .
g HARSDDRF
ALBERs °
GARD. .-
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

L¥B Summary Items for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Title

Dairy Plant Records

Denial of Licenses for Failure to Pay Child Support and Tax Delinquency






Paper#180 - . - 1997-99 Budget April 24, 1997

: .T-e-:= B Jom{ Comttee on Fmance

me Beb Lang, Dzrector =
' iﬁgzslauve Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
"'Eﬁ:.:"}_ Funﬁmg Reductwn (Arts Beard)

'r--[LFB:-'Summa.ry Page 90 #3}

.y - ‘Reduce funding for the state aid for the arts appropriation by. $20,500 GPR annually.
_Requ;ragha Arts Board to. subn,ut a: report to the, Gavemoz and the Joint Comxmttec on Finance
by October 1, 1997 conce:rmng the agency’s preference for ailocatmg thls reductmn among | the'
Board’s sum- certam GPR appmpnanens

 DISCUSSION POINTS -
| The Arts Board has four surn certam GPR appropnaﬂcns arnong which it could

aﬂocate the: $26 500 ammai fundmg reducnan proposed in the bxll The: foliowmg shows each -
ef thc appropﬁatxens and the 1996-’9’7 basc fundmg ievai R TR U

o .:.::-".Gﬁnerai Program chramons o - 32967{30 o

State Aid forthe Arts . . ... 1261__009- R
Challenge Grant Program 850,500
. Wisconsin Regrantmg Program . 150,000 .
“ Total” R LT v ¢ L .

2. In addition to the $20,500 annual reduction, the bill would reduce funding for the
Board’s challenge grant program from $850,500 to $819,800 annually. These reductions equal
2% of the agency’s base, GPR budget.

Arts Board (Paper #180) Page:1



3 Althaugh the Govemor s bu get reduces the state a;,d for the arts appropnanon by
$20,500 aunuaily, it directs the Board to $ub;:mt a report to the Governor and Joint Committee
on Finance (JFC) by October 1,.1997, concerning the agency’ ’s. preference for allocating this
reductzon among the Beard’s sum cenam GPR apprepnaﬁons The bill is silent as to the
approval of any apprapnanen ad;nstments Presumabiy, JFC would need to meet under s. 13.10
of the statutes to consider any reallocation of the reduction. In addition to the Arts Board, four
other agencies (ﬁ;stonca} Socmty, Deparzment of Justice, Department of Public Instruction and
Public Defender Board) are reqmred to: ;dentzfy their preference for aIlocanng a portion of their
base GPR reductzons

4. Arts Baard staff indicate that the Board’s recommendation would be that the entire
reduction be. taken from the state aid for the arts appropriation, which is where the reduction is
curremly made in the bill. In addition, in testimony on the bill, the Executive Secretary of the
Board stated: that the October 1, 1997 deadline for the rsquxred repert would result in delaying
grant payments to ari:s ergamzatmns, and exgrcssed lus preferance far an earhﬁr report date

o 5 Gwen thai the Boa.rd apparently daes xmt mtend te mallocate the reducuon, .the s

: _Comttee could snnply éclcte a,ny reference to. the a&lc»catxon report for the Arts Board.. The
Board would always have the ablhty to appmach JEC under s..13.10 of the statutes to' transfer
monies between appropriations if its spcndmg priorities change in the fotore. =

i A&temanvely, _the reporting reqmremeni could be included ‘in the budget, but
--modzﬁcd to regmm appmva} of the’ rcpozt a,nd any relatcd apprepnanon tz‘a:isjer by JFC under
‘a"14:day passive review process. _

L. Approve the Govemcr s recoﬁunendauon
g Modzfy thc Gavemor s recamendanen by reqmnng that the Board’s repert on
the proposed allocation of the’ reduction,’ ‘and any’ related ‘transfer among “appropriations, be
subject to the approvai of the 30:.12:: Committee on Finance under a 14-day passive review process.
In addition, change the date’ by which the report would have to be submztted to the Committee
and the Governor from October 1, 1997, w0 September I 199’? -
3. Delete the requirement that the Arts” Beard Submit a report ‘on its preferred

allocation of the reduction. ‘The reduction would have to be taken from the state aid for the arts
appropriation.

P;'eparéd_-by: Merry Larsen '_ ”

Page 2 Arts Board (Paper #180)




papu 14D

|

7 BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE v
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

b I O i i

A JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
KAUFERT
LINTON .

AYEW_LS.NO_L_ABS_Q

w Rz zzzzz@zz
PEBP»P P>




Senator Cowles
Repesentative Jensen

ARTS BOARD

Endowment Fund

Motion:

Move to establish a segregated state endowment fund for the Arts Board. Provide that 20%
of the GPR funding provided to the Arts Board for grant programs would be transferred to a
newly created separate GPR appropriation. Specify that the funding from this appropriation would
be transferred to the endowment fund on January 15 annually. Authorize the endowment fund
to receive gifts and grants. Create a continuing segrcgated appropriation from the endowment
fund with $442,100 SEG: annuaily that could be used to fund laans to any of the entities and for
any ‘of the purposes of the exxstmg grant 9rograms

-. the Arts Boarci and the Dcpartment of Revenue canduct a smdy on non-resident

entertainers as aggluuaalr revente orthe endowm ~fund. Spec
submitted-t6"the Governor and the Legislature by May 31, 1998

Note:

This motion would reallocate 20% of the GPR funding provided for grant programs under
the Arts Board. Based. on the funding provided in the bill, $442,100 of annual funding from
current Arts Board grant programs would be transferred to the endowment fund. The endowment
fund could receive donations and would earn interest on any cash balances, as well as the loans
it would be authorized to make. A segregated appropriation would be made from the endowment
fund with $442,100 SEG annually to fund these loans. o

[Change to Bill: $884,200 SEG ]

Motion #435



R ALBERS
. Ganp.

CEWINEKES
SHIBILSKI y

l COWLES -
szen

Z—JENSEM . @
. OURADA--

;._.--umsnoa#
oL

KAUEERT

) .'...:_'LIN?QN Y

o .fcaaas L

; AYE/G Rﬁ

ErEreres ||

;###ﬁéﬁﬁb




Representative Albers

ARTS BOARD

Percent-for-Art Program

Motion:

Move to modify the percent-for-art program to require that any funds allocated for a project
which are not expended to purchase a work or works of art or to pay for the administrative costs
of the program be returned to the appropriate fund,

Note:

Under the percent-for-art program, at least two-tenths of one percent of the cost of new
state building projects exceeding $250,000 must be used to purchase original works of art for
display in or around the project and to pay for the program’s administrative costs. Exempt from
the program under current law are sheds, warehouses, highways, streets, buildings not open to
the general public, game farms, fish hatcheries, nurseries and other production facilities operated
by the Department of Natural Resources. After an architect is selected for the building project,
the Arts Board is required to convene an advisory committee to recommend the selection of art
work. The Board makes the final determination of the artist and the art work to be incorporated
into the project.

This motion would require that any monies not ex'pended on the acquisition of the art work
or administration costs be returned to the appropriate fund.

mos_ 415

BURKE
DECKER
GECRGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

[Change to Bill: None]

L B RS EE N

JENSEN
Zourapa
HARSDORF
/ ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

<000 AR

@@zzzzzz zzz%zz

oEDbkER

Motion #415

<

AYE ' ( NO ABS




ARTS BOARD

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Iiem # Title
1 ‘Standard Budget Adjustments
2 Arts Challenge Initiative Grants
4 Program Revenue Reestimate
5 Small Agency Infrastructure Support




Board of Commissioners of Public Lands

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 92)

LFB Summary Items for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # Title

- Division of Trust Lands and Investments -- Treatment of Unencumbered Year-
End Operating Balances (Paper #185)

- Division of Trust Lands and Investments - Appomonment of Revenues for the
Sale of Sunken’ Logs (Paper #186)



Paper #1835 1997-99 Budget April 24, 1997

To  Joint Cém__"m"jttéé“én Finance = |

From: Bob Lang, Director " -
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE' i
Bms:on of Trust Lands and Investments - Treatment of Unencumbered Year»End
Operatmg Balances (Boar(i of Commzsswners of Public Lands)

{LFB Su:mmary Page 561 #10}

'CURRENT LAW

At the end of each fiscal year, an amount.is to be lapsed to.the general fund from the
Division of Trust lands and Investment’s PR-funded general program operations account to
'reamburse the state for the indirect costs’ ‘of ‘administrative, budgeting and persomlei services

pmvzded to the DWismn Thereafter any remmnmg unencumbered balances would - normaliy"-.'. B

revert to the underlying program revenue accounts for the Division. Division operations -are
currently funded from earnings credited primarily to the Common School Fund, and in lesser
amounts to the Normal School Fund, the University-Fund and the ‘Agricultural College Fund.

GOVERNOR

Claﬂfy that, at the end of each fiscal year, after first 1apsmg the requlrcd indirect cost
reimbursement amounts to the general fund, any unencumbered balances remaining in the
Division’s annual program revenue general program o;)erauans appropriation would be transferred
to the balances of the trust funds in proportion to the gross receipts collected for each fund
during the year.

Board ¢f Commissioners of Public' Lands (Paper #185) Page 1



1. A review of accounting practices governing the treatment of the Division’s
unencumbered year-end balances has determined that these monies are currently being returned
to the balances of the trust funds in proportion to.the gross receipts ccollected for each fund
during the year. The proposed modification, in effect, would serve to conform the statutes to the
current year-end accounting practices being followed.

2. However, as part of this review, it has been determined that the statutory annual
lapse to the general fund to reimburse the state for its costs of administrative and related services
provided to the Division has not actually been made in recent years. The existing reimbursement
provision stipulates that at the end of each fiscal year DOA shall apply its federal indirect cost
reimbursement rate to the Division’s total salary costs. The amounts generated as 2 result-of this
caleulation are then to be lapsed to the general fund. '

. 3. This required annual reimbursement mechanism was originally proposed by the
Governor during the 1991-92 fiscal year and was enacted as part of 1991 Wisconsin Act 269 (the
1991-93 budget adjustment act). ~During the 1991-93. biennium, the relevant . federal
reimbursement rate during each fiscal year was 9.7%, and as a result, the Division lapsed $25,100
to the general fund in both 1991-92 and in 1992-93. During the 1993-95 biennium, the relevant
federal reimbursement rate during each fiscal year was 6.0%, and during the: current biennium,
the relevant federal reimbursement rate during each fiscal year is 6.4%. However, there has been
no actual lapse to the general fund in any fiscal year after 1992-93. - .

- Based upon the total salary expenditures in the Division from 1993-94 throngh the

©1995-96 fiscal years, the total amount of foregone lapses to the general fund are computed as

follows: ¢

A i)ivis‘ion:of. Trust Landsand iﬁ?_eétrﬁeut_s .:
Lapses Foregone (1993-94 through 1995-96)

Salary Reimbursement Calculated
Fiscal Year Expenditures Rate Lapse Amount

199394 . $u4gios . 60% . 88886

o 199495 . . 26353 60 15812
199596 .. . 37049 e4 23709

The total amount of lapses due from the Division for these three fiscal years is $48,407.

5.  For the 1996-97 fiscal year, the Division’s budgeted permanent position salary level
is $336,200, which would result in an estimated required lapse to the general fund of $21,517,

Page' 2 Board of Commissioners of Public Lands (Paper #185)




based on the current DOA federal reimbursement rate of 6.4%. It is expécted that the required
lapse for 1996-97 will be billed by DOA.

6.  With respect to the prior years’ lapses which were never made to the general fund,
‘DOA indicates that it currently has the ‘authority to recoup these amounts; however, the Division
hasinsufficient available expenditure authority for it to make these payments to the general fund.
Accordingly, the Committee ay wish to:provide $48;400 PR of additional expenditure authority
to ‘the’ Division’s: general program' operations: appropriation ‘in 1997-98 and: include language
requiring the transfer of this amount to-the general fund no later than 30 days after the general
effective date of the budget act. - This would result in: increased ‘GPR-Earned collections. of
$48,400 in 1997-98.

7. Further, the Conmttee may wish to consider prc;v;zdmg for a different, more

_-gf:naralzzed rc1mbursement m&chamsm for the I)iVlSiGIl that is. less cambersome to adnnmster o

than the exxstmg procedure which apphcs a varymg percentage ‘rate-only: tothe agency s salary :

-'sxpendimre ameunts “Currently, the two' most common mechanxsms ‘under which ‘program

revenue funded: agenczes are: reqmred Io deposat a pomon of their Tevenues to the general fund -

'for overhead cests areas foilows
. The"Comnnsswner of: InSBrance the ‘Public Service Commission, the- Depai‘tmcm of
Regulation and Llcensmg, and the Ethics Board are annuaiiy requxrcd to dcposn 10% of : thezr

‘program revenue receapts IG the general ﬁmd e

* The Depaﬁment of Fmanmal Inst:tuﬁons thc Ofﬁce of Credxt Umons and the (}fﬁce of

“the. Sccretary of State are requzred to Iapse to the general_-.-ﬁmd_any year-end- balanccs in. their -

r 'year s. expendxmres

B program revcnuc appropnaﬁons m exccss of 19% af the'p

8. In basic concept, the D1v1510n s exzstmg rmmbars&me:nt mechanism is analogous in
approach to that currently used for the Commissioner of Insurance, the Public Service
Commxssaon the Depamnent of Reguiaﬁon and Llcensmg, anci the- Ethics Board. Further, the

Division’s historic reimbursement rate since 1991-92 has ranved from 6.0% to 9.7% (but was |

only applicable to salary expenditures).  Accordingly, ‘the ‘Committee could adopt the same
requirernent that the Division-annually deposit 10% of its program revenue receipts to the general
fund. Under this approach,. GPR-Earmned collections of $125,300 in 1997-98 and $91,000 in
1998-99 would be estimated, based on the agency’s proposed budget.

9. If the Committee chooses not to modify the current reimbursement mechanism,
GPR-Eamed collections from the current lapse requirement should be estimated at $22,600
annually, based on budgeted salary amounts and the current DOA -féderal indirect cost
reimbursement rate.

‘Board of Commissioners of Public Lands {Paper #185} Page 3



ALTERNATIVES TO BILL
1. A;)prove the Govemer ] recommendauon

Medify the Govemor § recﬂmmendamon by provzdmg $48 4{}0 PR in 1997-98 of
addmonai ﬁ:xpend:mre authority'to the Division of Trust Lands and Investments’ general program
operations appropriation‘to enable it to. reimburse the general fund. for: required lapses which were
not made from'1993-94 through 1995-96.: Include:nonstatutory:language- requiring: the. transfer
of ‘this amount ‘to"the ‘general fund no later than 30-days. after the genera} effectwe date -of the
budget- act and ‘estimate GPR-Earned amounts: of $48,400in 1997:98.. e

. A!ternat:vei - GPR PR
' 1_99?-99 REVEWE (Chaﬁge to aaa) 5 §48,400 L

_ass?ssmﬂﬂme (Changetaﬂ;ﬂ) oo sABa00 |

3. In addition to Alternative 2, modify the Governor’s. Tecommendation by repealing
the current required general fund reimbursement mechanism for the Division and providing
‘instead ‘that the-amounts in: the agency’s appropriation: schedule would constitute 90% of the
funds deduicted from the gross teceipts-of trust-fund investments-and the remaining 10%.would
be credited to the general fund. Estimate additional: GPR«Eamed collectmns under this revised
reimbursement mechamsm of $125 309 in £99?—98 and $91 000 in 1998-99.

| 1967.99 REVENUE {Changeteﬁlﬂ) L sowemoo |

- In addmon 1o Altematzve 2 mamtam the current law relm’bursemem mechanxsm but
esumate addmonai GPR Eamed callectxons tmcier the exxstmg mcchamsm of $22 600 annualiy

Alternatwe-a s meR)

199799 RﬁVENﬁE (Ghangetoaxli) L tgas 200

-Prei)ar&d by: | TenyMason “

Page 4 Board -of Commissioriers of Public Lands (Paper #185)




| BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSK!
COWLES
PANZER

7/ JENSEN
QURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

3 %

.7 \
S NO _ L hBS 4

s

L oEey
5
%

AYE




Paper #186 1997-99 Budget April 24, 1997

© To: Joint Committee on Finance -

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau -

ISSUE

D;v:smn of Trust Lands and Investments am Appartmnment of Revenues from the
Saie ef Sunken Logs (Board of Commlssmners of: Pubhc Lands) -

{LF"B Summaxy Page 562 #12}

CURRENT LAW

: Apphcants who are resxdems Gf the ‘state may. obtam ‘a perrmt from the Board of

Comumissioners of Public Lands to raise logs from submerged lands:owned by the state. Permits

- cost $50, are. valid for a period of one year from:the date of issuance and give the per:mt holder -
.exclnswe rights to the submerged iogs ‘within the boundaries: covered by the permit. The Board
receives, on behalf of the state, 30% of the appraised ‘market value of the recovered logs upon
their sale. However, the Board may authorize an offset of up to 100% of the state’s share of the
market value of the logs raised if the permit holder agrees to undertake projects that would do
at least two of the following: (1) increase tourism revenues in the state; (2) increase employment
in the state; or (3) contribute to increased economic development and activity in the state. All
monies received by the Board from the issuance of permits or the sales of submerged logs are
deposited to: the Common School Fund. :

GOVERNOR

Provide that the amount of revenues receivable by the state be reduced from 30% of the
appraised market value of the logs upon their sale to 20%. Repeal the-current authority of the
Board to anthorize an offset of up to 100% of the state’s share of the sale proceeds if the permit
holder undertakes speczﬁed eccnozmc developmem or tounsm-related prq;ects '

Board of Commissioners of Public Lands (Paper #186) Page 1



1. The current procedures governing the raising and sale of sunken logs were
established by 1991 Wisconsin Act 206. The logs in question rest primarily at the bottom of
Chequamegon Bay and are the remnants of massive logging operations in the last century. These
operations floated large amounts of virgin timber across Lake Superior to lumber mills in the
Ashland area. During this process, some of the logs became waterlogged and sank to the bottom
of the Bay where they have remained almost perfectly. preserved.

2. From 1992 through 1996, the amount of log-raising activity was negligible and
very little in permit fees and sale proceeds flowed to the state. A small number of permits were
issued, primarily to one operator, for the purpose of testing various log-raising techniques.

3. During this period, a large number of logs were identified on the floor of
Chequamegon Bay; and at least-one operator has begun renovating a sawmill in the Ashland area
in anticipation of starting up large-scale commercial processing of submerged logs.:: Further,
recent national publicity on the existence of the sunken logs bas prompted both an increase in
enquiries from commercial interests and a sharp rise in the number of permits requested.

4. The state’s current authority to receive 30% of the appraised market value of the
recovered logs is similar to that authority under which the state receives a percentage of the
proceeds (as determined by competitive bids) from the sale of timber from lands held by the
Board of Commissioners of Public Lands. The total amounts of permit fees and.sale proceeds
received by the state since the-enactment of 1991: Wisconsin Act 206 are listed below: ... ...

~ Sunken Log Permit Fee and Sales Revenues
- (1992-93 through 1996-97)

e E o no e . Permits... ... = -Permit . Sale

. Fiscal Year . . - --Issued . . - . . Revemmes - . . . Proceeds

1993:94 S0 Cs00 e 2,267
1994-95 8 . 400 R 1,776 -
1995-96 7 350 1,051
1996-97° 190 9,500 3,000

Totals 218 $10,900 $8.294

*Through: March 31, 1997 -.:»

5. Inits bt__ldgc:t“submjit_a}', the Board réqué_steé thgi_ its !a_utlgi_ori%y:tq fo_s_t:t_ _u? to 100%
of the state’s share of the appraised market value of recovered submerged logs be repealed. The
Board made two arguments in support of its request: (a) returning less than 30% of the market

Page 2 Board of Commissioners of Public. Lands (Paper #186)




value of the raised logs tothe state reduces the amount of revenues that would otherwise accrue
to ‘the Common School ‘Fund;-and (b) the existing language allowing a permit holder to return
less than 30%: of the market value of:the:raised logs-if those revenues are used for statutorily
specified purposes:is “sufficiently: vague ‘and can be se broadly-construed that the Board cannot
accurately measure against any verifiable criteria whether or not a permittee’s. activities
demonstrate a potential for increased tourism, increased employment, and contributions to
economic development and activity." Further, the Board indicated that as a result, it felt that
"virtually any project could be represented to the Board as qualifying for the maximum offset
of 100% [of the state’s 30% share].”

6. The Governor’s budget would repeal the offset language and would also reduce the
current’ 30% state share to: 20%. - The :apparent rationale for reducing from 30% to 20% the
Common School Fund’s share of the market value of recovered sunken logs is that the reduced
rate will serve to stimnulate commercial interest in raising the logs. Presumably, it 1s feit that the
Common Schooi Fund Wouid ulﬂmateiy benefit more at the reduced rate than under current law,
since additional permits: would: hkely result and sale revenues then would increase as more
commercxal mterf:sts became mvelvcd L o T

7. It is not clear that thc current 30% rate. a_ctu_ai_iy...ra;are_sents a disincentive to
commercial interest in raising sunken logs. As the above table highlights, permit activity under
current law requirements has increased markedly in 1996-97 with at least four different
companies now involved. Further, sales proceeds (from the summer of 1996} have also increased
and presumably will increase further this fiscal year, once open water returns to Chequamegon

‘Bay.

. 8. The Division of Trust Lands and Investments indicates that, to date, it has had only
one instance where a permit holder sought an offset reduction due to undertaking specified
economic development or tourism-related projects. But the Division is concerned that it will
have additional requests and indicates that it has little expertise to monitor and ensure that the
funds are being properly held in escrow by the permit holder and are actually being used
appropriately for at least two of the required statutory purposes [increasing tourism revenues in
the state; increasing employment in the state; or contributing to increased economic development

and activity in the state].

9. It could be argued that although the Division may not have the staff or expertise to
monitor many of the specifics of the offset process, the day-to-day monitoring of compliance may
not necessarily be required. The Division would have some capability to monitor compliance on
a retrospective basis if a permit holder were required to submit sufficient evidence that he or she
had actually complied with all offset requirements as a condition of.any subsequent permit
renewal.

10.  If the Committee believes that retention of the current optional offset provision is
desirable as a matter of public policy and is more important than enhancing revenues for the

Board of Commissioners of Public Lands (Paper #186) Page 3



Cominon School: Fund, it could-delete the proposed -repeal of the:provision. ‘However, ifithe
Committee believes that the optional offset provision- i too cumbersome-10 administer and that
all revenues (at either the current-30% level or the recommended reduced level of 20%) should
‘accrue to'the C‘emmon Schoai Fund it could- appmve the Govem@r s recommendation and repeal

‘the prewsmn

'ALTERNATIVES TO BILL-
1. Approve l:he Govemor 8 reccmmendatmn

Y200 ‘Modify the Gevemor 5 recommendatzon by retamlno the state’s: sharc of revenues
‘received from' the sale of logs recovered from state«-ownad submerged lands-at*30% of their
apprmscd market value e Eumns Dol md L gen Ao al o
S Modafy the Govemor s reconnncndauon by delctmg the proposed repeal of the_
current autherzty of the Board of Commissioners of- Publzc Lands to authorize an:offset of up.to
1009 of the state’s share of the sale proceeds 1f the perrmt holder undertakes specaﬁed economic

development or tounsm«reiated prcjects :
4, ¢ Main'ta_in“ current law.
: SR o

‘Prepared by: Tony Mason = © * " czonae
WINEKE

SHIBILSK]

COWLES

PANZER

< R K
22z
PEDBEPDPEER

JENSEN
CURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

I R .
ZrrzZzzZzz=Z
B PR D

AYE __ NO ABS

Page 4 Board of Commissiorers of Public Lands (Paper #186)



Representative Harsdorf

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC LANDS

Relinquishing of State Interest in Certain Lands

Motion:

... Move to amend s. 24.11 of the statutes to provide that the state relinquishes to the holder

| of -if_e_cord title to the abutting rearward aliquot parcel, government lot, parcel or subdivided lot,

the state’s right to continued ownership in fee interest to the first 66 feet bordering on either side
of a stream, river, pond or lake if such former public lands: (1) were conveyed by the state
between June 28, 1911, and June 8, 1951; and (2) property taxes were paid on the land for the
20 years preceding the general effective date of the 1997-99 biennial budget act.

Further, provide that the state retains all of its other rights and claims in the lands specified
above which were reserved by the state when it conveyed those lands that it has on the general
effective date of the 1997-99 biennial budget act

Note;

Between 1911 and 1951, the state’s conveyance of public land to other owners was subject
to a requirement that a 66-foot strip adjacent to any navigable stream, river, pond or lake "shall
be subject to the continued ownership of the state.” In addition to retention of title to these
lands, the state also retained a right of access to the retained water frontage strip, all rights
necessary to the full enjoyment of the waters, retention of the mineral rights and other rights in

the land.

This motion would specify that the state relinquish title to these parcels; however, the state
would retain the other rights associated with the parcels.

The Board indicates that 356 tracts of land, involving 13,042 acres are subject to this 66-
foot ownership provision. It is not known what number of parcels would be affected by this

motion.
TG I qCcaq 1

T2 =EEERD 22z 23200
LI S S G@@»@»»

AVEWQNO&AESML

i
oW ¥ o <5 T
ww@xg‘”wm Z 2O w [+
. Lwo JaW GO9o0x HZo
Motion #1509 § EggSPEszy %§§%§%§3
= DACSEHOa ﬁs‘oiéwgﬁg



et
£

Representative Linton

. -BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC LANDS

Position and Funding Adjustments Related to Additional Clerical Staff

Motion:

..+ .-:Move 1o delete a 0.5 PR real estate specialist position at the Board of Commissioners of
Public Lands and $5,400 PR annually of associated salary and fringe benefits funding. Reallocate
the remaining $18,100 PR annually of base level funding associated with the deleted position to

. fund the 0.5 FTE program assistant position authorized but unfunded under the bill, "

Note:

The Board of Commissioners of Public Lands is currently authorized 0.5 FTE program
assistant position. The bill authorizes a 0.5 FTE unfunded program assistant position annually
to increase the existing position to a full-time position. The Governor recommended that the
Board reallocate existing base level resources to fund the additional position authority.

' This motion would delete an existing 0.5 PR real estate specialist position in the agency;
and reallocate $18,100 PR annually of base level salary and fringe benefits funding from this
deleted position to provide funding for the additional 0.5 FTE program assistant position authority
recommended in the bill. The motion would also delete the remaining $5,400 PR -annually of
salary and fringe benefits funding for the eliminated position that are in excess of the amounts
required to fund the clerical staff position. -

[Change to Bill: -§10,800 PR and -0.5 PR position]

é':é_:vto:«_ TR
zzzzzzzz z@z@zzz
&y ek O - -3 -06k)

,LNOLABS_;Z:

AYE \

SHIBILSK}
COWLES
PANZER
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT

| Linton

Leoaas

MO#
' BURKE
DECKER

GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
JENSEN
-GURADA

Motion #1500



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC LANDS

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

em# | Title
1 Transfer of the Dmsmn of Trust Lands and Invcstments from the Office of the

. ‘State Treasurer. :
- : Dwmwn of Trust Lands and Investments - Informanon Technolagy Imtxatwes

oo (LFB Summary Item #7 listed Under State Treasurcr) _ : s

‘= Division of Trust Lands and Investments -- Additional Clencal Staff (LFB
A S Summary Ttem #8 listed under State Trea.surcr) L
- Division of Trust Lands and Investments - Land Managcment Actmnes (LFB L
7 Summary Ttem #9 listed under State Treasurer) :
e * Division of Trust Lands and Investments -- Administrative Attachment to DOA

' ' (LPTB Summary Item #13 listed under State Treasurer) :

' LFB Summary Item for Introduction as Sepafate Legislation

Item # Title

- Division of Trust Lands and Investments - Denial and Suspension of Permits for
Delinquent Child Support (LFB Summary Item #11 listed under State Treasurer)









